## ASGARDIA

THE SPACE NATION



## DECREE № 14

ON HOLDING ELECTIONS TO THE FIRST PARLIAMENT OF ASGARDIA

01 FEBRUARY 2018 (04 FEBRUARY 0002)

- 1. In accordance with article 48 of the Constitution of Asgardia, elections to the Parliament of Asgardia begin no later than six months after the Constitution has gone into effect. The Constitution was accepted by the popular vote of Asgardians on 9 September 2017 (28 August 0001 by Asgardian calendar) and, on that date, it was put into effect by Decree No 9.
- 2. By this Decree, I confirm *The Provision on Elections to the First Parliament of Asgardia*, presented by the Central Electoral Commission (CEC), which was created on 1 September 2017 (20 August 0001) by Decree No 7 in accordance with subsection 4 of Article 4 of the Constitution of Asgardia, taking into account the updates and additions to its contents.

(The text of The Provision is attached to this decree.)

- 3. The final voting on electing the Members of Parliament of Asgardia will take place 1-9 March 2018 (4-12 March 0002). The results of the voting will be tallied on 1 April 2018 (7 April 0002).
- 4. In accordance with subsection 9 of Article 33 of the Constitution of Asgardia, I reserve the right to dissolve the Parliament after every doubling of the total number of Asgardians beginning on 9 June 2018 (20 June 0002) for the purpose of a thorough representation of all citizens of Asgardia in Parliament and a possible correction in the number of language-based districts and/or the according number of Parliament Members apportioned to those districts.
- 5. In accordance with article 48 of the Constitution of Asgardia, the current decree in the section on the elections to the first Parliament of Asgardia becomes void after the elected *Parliament adopts the Law on Electing Members of Parliament*.

The Head of Nation

Igor Ashurbeyli

WWW.ASGARDIA.SPACE
STUBENRING 2/8-9, VIENNA, 1010, AUSTRIA
CITIZENS@ASGARDIA.SPACE